

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:  MALLINCKRODT PLC, <i>et al.</i> ,  Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	Chapter 11  Case No. 20-12522 (JTD)  (Jointly Administered)
OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,  Plaintiff,  v.  COVIDIEN UNLIMITED COMPANY (formerly known as Covidien Ltd. and Covidien plc), COVIDIEN GROUP HOLDINGS LTD. (formerly known as Covidien Ltd.), COVIDIEN INTERNATIONAL FINANCE S.A., COVIDIEN GROUP S.À R.L., and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-500,  Defendants.	Adv. Proc. No. 22-50433 (JTD)

**COVIDIEN'S OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION OF OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

R. Craig Martin (DE 5032)  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 468-5700  
Facsimile: (302) 394-2341  
Email: craig.martin@us.dlapiper.com

Philip D. Anker (*pro hac vice*)  
Allyson Pierce (*pro hac vice*)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE  
AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center, 250 Greenwich Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007  
Telephone: (212) 230-8890  
-and-  
Joel Millar (*pro hac vice*)  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 663-6167  
*Attorneys for Covidien Unlimited Company,  
Covidien Group Holdings Ltd., Covidien  
International Finance S.A., and Covidien  
Group S.à.r.l.*

June 29, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE TRUST UNDULY DELAYED ITS REQUEST TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT .....	2
II. LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT WOULD BE FUTILE.....	9
A. The Fraudulent Transfer Claims Would Still Fail .....	10
B. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Would Still Fail.....	16
C. The Reimbursement, Indemnification, or Contribution Claim Would Still Fail ...	17
D. The Claims to Subordinate or Disallow Covidien’s Indemnification Claims Would Still Fail.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Gould Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Arthur v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. &amp; Marina Towers Ltd. v. City of Phila.</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Cureton v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 252 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001).....	2, 9
<i>In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31667863 (D. Del. Nov. 25, 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del.</i> , 327 B.R. 537 (D. Del. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Sec. Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 493 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>In re Quorum Health Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2552399 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 16, 2023).....	18, 20
<i>In re Samson Resources Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4003815 (Bankr. D. Del. June 14, 2023).....	14
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos.</i> , 2021 WL 5774217 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 6, 2021).....	9
<i>Jallad v. Madera</i> , 784 F. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Kaplan v. First Options of Chi., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	18
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	17
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....	20

*O’Neill v. City of Phila.*,  
 289 F. App’x 509 (3d Cir. 2008) .....8

*Shane v. Fauver*,  
 213 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000).....9, 10

*Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Greenlease Holding Co.*,  
 903 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2018).....18, 20

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 502.....22

11 U.S.C. § 544.....15

11 U.S.C. § 546.....15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001 .....9

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....8
